WINSTER PARISH COUNCIL

Fees relating to Winster Cemetery

Operable from 13th May 2024

Winster Parish Council (hereafter known as the Council) reserves the right to make any alterations in or additions to these Rules and Regulations, Fees and Charges appended to.

All enquiries should be made to:

Email: clerk@winsterparishcouncil.gov.uk

Approved by Council 13th May 2024 Minute Number AGM 05/06/24 iv) Where the Exclusive Right of Burial is purchased for a non-resident of Winster, fees for all services will be doubled ie for all interments; for the Right to Erect a Memorial; for the right to fix plaques or reserve spaces in a Garden of Remembrance; for the erection of memorials and for additional inscriptions. The fees would not be doubled where the Exclusive Right of Burial was purchased at the single fee at an earlier date. The Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer of the Council will have the discretion to waive these double fees when there are grounds to do so, i.e. past residency in Winster or other connections.

A fee of £48.00 is payable for processing all applications made for services listed in Parts 1 to 5 of the Scale of Fees.

Part 1 - interments

The fees indicated for the various heads of items 1, 2, 3 and 4:

- a) do not include the digging of the grave
- b) do not include construction of a walled grave or vault
- b) apply only where the interment is made between the hours of 09:30 and 15:00 hours on Monday to Friday or 09:30 and 13:00 Saturdays or on the certificate of a Coroner or registered medical practitioner that immediate interment is necessary. In any other case an additional £15 is payable.

1. For the interment in a grave in respect of which an exclusive right of burial has not been granted of the body of a:

still-born child or a child whose age at the time of death did not exceed **No Charge** one month

child whose age at the time of death exceeded one month but did not exceed 12 years	£169.00
person whose age at the time of death exceeded 12 years	£300.00

2. For the interment in a grave in respect of which an exclusive right of burial has been granted of the body of a:

		First interment	Second interment
	still-born child or a child whose age at the time of death did not exceed one month	No Charge	
	child whose age at the time of death exceeded one month but did not exceed 12 years	£187.00	£169.00
	person whose age at the time of death exceeded 12 years	£327.00	£327.00
•	For any interment in a vault	£327.00	
•	For the interment of cremated remains in a grave	£187.00	

Part 2 - Exclusive rights of burial in earthen graves

For the exclusive right of burial an earthen grave:

9 fee	t by 4	feet
-------	--------	------

3.

4.

9 feet by 3 feet	£262.00
2 feet by 2 feet (cremated remains)	£156.00

Part 3 - Walled graves and vaults

For the right to construct and for the exclusive right of burial in a walled grave or vault:

9 feet by 4 feet	£378.00
9 feet by 3 feet	£332.00

Part 4 - Monuments, gravestones, tablets and monumental inscriptions

For the right to erect or place on a grave or vault in respect of which the exclusive right of burial has been granted:

a headstone not exceeding 3 feet 6 inches by 2 feet 6 inches	£187.00
additional inscription on above	£80.00

For the right to place on a grave containing cremated remains in respect of which the exclusive right of burial has been granted:

a stone tablet not exceeding 2ft by 2ft	£125.00
---	---------

Part 5 - Memorial wall

For the right to place on the memorial wall:

a metal plaque not exceeding 8 inches by 4 inches commemorating a scattered ± 110.00 cremation

Part 6 - Miscellaneous

Fees for searches of register books and for copies and extracts to be taken there from

Every search covering a period of up to one year	£57.00
For every additional year thereafter	£43.00
Every certified copy of an entry of burial in the register books	£43.00

Scattering of remains

For the right to scatter cremated remains in an area reserved for the purpose 2101.00	For the right to scatter cremated	remains in an area reserved for the purpose	£101.00
---	-----------------------------------	---	---------